

## LAW CLERK ORDER

Re: Park Harvesting Documentation Amending Regulation YFNR 44/2019 and Wildlife and Migratory Birds Regulation YFNR 7/2011

Enacted under the Grammatical and Typographical Amendments Act YFNS 41/2014 section 2.1

YFNO 20/2019

## **BACKGROUND:**

- A. The Executive enacted
  - (a) the Park Harvesting Documentation Amending Regulation on February 21, 2019 (the "Amending Regulation"); and
  - (b) the Wildlife and Migratory Birds Regulation YFNR 7/2011 on April 1, 2011 (the "Regulation";
- B. By letter dated March 28, 2019 legal counsel to the Yuulu?il?atḥ government advised the law clerk that, through inadvertence, the Amending Regulation and Regulation contain grammatical or typographical errors; and
- C. In accordance with section 2.1 of the Grammatical and Typographical Amendments Act YFNS 41/2014, the law clerk may, by Order and on the advice of legal counsel to the Yuulu?il?ath government, make an amendment to an enactment to correct a grammatical or typographical error in that enactment, provided that amendment does not in any way alter the intent of, or a right, duty or power provided for in, that enactment.

## NOW THEREFORE THE LAW CLERK ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 2.1(b) of the Amending Regulation is repealed and the following substituted:

"by repealing the list of Forms set out in "SCHEDULE 1 - APPLICATION FORMS" and substituting the following:

- RH-1 Yuulu?il?ath Harvesting Documentation Application
- RH-2 [Moved to YFNR 5/2011]
- RH-3 Yuułu?ił?ath Hunting Documentation Application
- RH-4 Yuułu?ił?ath Park Gathering Application
- RH-5 Youth Yuulu?il?ath Harvesting Documentation Application

RH-6 – Notification of Intent to Harvest Renewable Resources in the Pacific Rim National Park Reserve".

2. Schedule 2 of the Regulation is amended by striking out "RH-6" in the title of the Form and substituting "RH 7".

This Order enacted on May 21, 2019

Signed

Christina Klotz, Law Clerk of the Yuułu?ił?atḥ First Nation

DEPOSITED IN THE REGISTRY OF LAWS AND OFFICIAL RECORDS

ON 21/May/2019

Signature of Law Clerk